

EXHIBIT 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS,)
INC., et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DEANN T. WALKER, Chairman, Public)
Utility Commission of Texas, ARTHUR C.)
D’ANDREA, Commissioner, Public Utility)
Commission of Texas, and SHELLY BOTKIN,)
Commissioner, Public Utility Commission of)
Texas, each in his or her official capacity,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:19-cv-00626-LY

Hon. Judge Lee Yeakel

**SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY’S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Mark A. Walker (pro hac vice)
XCEL ENERGY SERVICES INC.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1650
Austin, Texas 78701-2471
Phone: (512) 236-6926
Fax: (512) 236-6935
mark.a.walker@xcelenergy.com

Ron Moss
WINSTEAD PC
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2100
Austin, TX 78701
Phone: (512) 370-2867
Fax: (512) 370-2850
rhmos@winstead.com

Matthew E. Price (pro hac vice)
Max J. Minzner (pro hac vice)
Tassity S. Johnson (pro hac vice)
Jason T. Perkins (pro hac vice)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066
mprice@jenner.com
mminzner@jenner.com
tjohnson@jenner.com
jperkins@jenner.com

Counsel for Southwestern Public Service Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. States Have Broad Authority to Grant Electric Utilities Exclusive Franchises.	3
B. Texas Has Chosen a Regulatory, Rather than Competitive, Approach for Transmission Line Construction.	4
C. Congress and FERC Have Left the Policy Choice of Whether to Regulate Transmission Siting, Construction, and Operation to the States.	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. TEXAS’ EXERCISE OF ITS LONGSTANDING AUTHORITY TO REGULATE TRANSMISSION LINE SITING AND CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	9
A. S.B. 1938 Does Not Discriminate Between Similarly-Situated Entities or Against Interstate Commerce.....	10
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Tracy</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Challenge.	13
C. S.B. 1938 Was Not Enacted With Protectionist Intent.	16
D. Texas’ Legitimate Interest in Regulating the Provision of Electricity Far Outweighs Any Indirect Effect on Interstate Commerce.....	17
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD A PROPER STATUTORY BASIS, SUBSTANTIVE CLAIM, OR PROPER REMEDY FOR THEIR CONTRACTS CLAUSE CLAIM.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 926 (2018).....	18
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	2, 11, 12, 18
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	1, 3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Colon Health Centers of America, LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13, 19
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	18
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Doran v. Massachusetts Turnpike Authority</i> , 348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2, 9, 11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>International Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Kaminski v. Coulter</i> , 865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Lamb County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 269 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. App.-Austin 2008, <i>pet. denied</i>).....	5
<i>Local Division 589, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Massachusetts</i> , 666 F.2d 618 (1st Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-2559 (8th Cir. July 24, 2018).....	8, 15
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20

MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC, 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)7, 8

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation & Development Commission, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)3

Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC, 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)6

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 2, 17-18

Powers v. United States, 783 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2015)19, 20

South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)6, 7

Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Public Service Commission, 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)18

Southwestern Public Service Co. v. Public Utility Commission of Texas, No. D-1-GN-18-000208 (459th Dist. Ct., Travis Cty., Tex. Sept. 27, 2018), *vacated as moot*, *Entergy Texas, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission of Texas*, No. 03-18-00666, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.-Austin Aug. 2, 2019, no pet. h.)5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcohol Beverage Commission, No. 18-50299, ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3822150 (5th Cir. Aug. 15, 2019)2, 12, 13, 16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 39

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)6

16 U.S.C. § 824p(a)(4)8

16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(1)(B)8

16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(3)8

16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(4)8

16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(5)8

16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(6)8

Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(a)3

Tex. Util. Code § 32.0013

Tex. Util. Code § 35.0045

Tex. Util. Code § 35.0055

Tex. Util. Code § 35.005(b).....	4, 15
Tex. Util. Code § 36.001.....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 36.002.....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 36.003.....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 36.004.....	5
Tex. Util. Code §§ 37.051 et seq.	5
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051(a)	3
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(a)	3
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e)	6, 10, 13
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(f).....	11
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(g).....	10, 13
Tex. Util. Code § 37.101(b).....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151.....	4, 5, 15
Tex. Util. Code § 37.152.....	4, 15
Tex. Util. Code § 37.154(a)	12
Tex. Util. Code § 38.001.....	4, 15
Tex. Util. Code § 38.021.....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 38.071.....	5
Tex. Util. Code § 39.001(a)	5
Tex. Util. Code § 39.904(g).....	4
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Hearing on House Bill 3995, Apr. 1, 2019, https://bit.ly/2TicAFC	16, 17
Hearing on Senate Bill 1938, Apr. 2, 2019, https://bit.ly/2zaEhgI	16, 17
House Committee Report, Bill Analysis: S.B. 1938.....	6
Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis: S.B. 1938 (May 29, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Nqpjvk	5, 19

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2014)..... 7-8

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., 150 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2015).....8

FERC, Order No. 888, Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996).....6

FERC, Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61,285 (1999).....7

Southwest Power Pool, Inc., 151 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2015).....8, 18

FERC, Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 35.34.....7

ERCOT, Competitive Renewable Energy Zones Process (Aug. 11, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2KY0bt4>10

ERCOT, <http://www.ercot.com/about>;10

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....12

U.S. SEC, American Electric Power Company, Inc., Form 10-K 1 (2019)12

U.S. SEC, Entergy, Form 10-K (2019).....12

U.S. SEC, Sempra Energy, Form 10-K (2019).....12

U.S. SEC, Xcel Energy, Form 10-K (2019)12
